
DN 157-203 
BDA:pmb 
2 

On May 24, 1968, the Mast-er File·· Sect-ion., Motor 
Vehicle Division, Department of Revenue, Denver;·Colorado, was 
checked by SA THOMAS H; WISEMAN ,-.·and .. -the: driving· history· for 
ROBERT EDWARD BYRNE, under drivet1's license number Y9i4, 
indicated traffic violation~ on October· 29, 1964; December 18, 
1964; April 4, 1965; and J4ne 1, 1966. Fines were paid in each 
instance, running form $9,00 to $75.00. 

Records of the Retail· Credit Men's Association, Denver, 
Colorado, were checked on May 23, 1968, by SA THOMAS H. WISEMAN, 
concerning ROBERT E. BYRNE. The records showed that BYRNE 
was a graduate of Cornell. University,.and was in the U.S. 
Marin, Corps for five years. He was listed as·s-elf..,.employ~d 
in the oil business since college and. claimed earnings_of_. 
$ 2 3 , O O O. 0 0 per year as of December 17 , .. 19 5 6. The·. file. indicated 
that an Internal Revenue Service .lien was filed against. him in 
January, 1963. The file contained several bad credit reports 
and indication of suits having been filed against BYRNE. 

On May 2 9 , 19 6 8 , Mrs • ELDORAH HOLM., Re cords Department , 
Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, advised SA.BOYD D .. ADSIT 
that there was no arrest reco,:,d on file concerning ROBERT 
EDWARD BYRNE or JAMES WILLIS HEYER. 

On May 23, 1968, Mr. BUEL O'LOUGHLIN, Identification 
D:i.vision, Denver Police Department, advised Sk.THOMAS.H. 
WlSEMAN that JAMES WILLIS HEYER ha.s Denver Polic.e Department 
number 148418 .. HEYER was arrested March 7, 1968, for disturbance, 
inte~ference with police officer, and using filthy language. 
The case is presently pending. Mr. O'LOUGHLIN advised th~t 
no record was on file concerning HAL HALE, BERNICE PAULSEN, RAY 
RYAN, or Mr. or Mrs. HOMER LANE BIGELOW. 

Files of the Denver· Office indicate· that JAMES 
WILLIS HEYER, born~--~--~ at .Denver, Colorado, was 
Assistant U.S. Attorney in Denver, Colorado in the mid-19SO's, 
and was later a Municipal Judge, Denver, Colorado. 
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On May 24, 1968, the Master Files Section of the 
Motor Vehicle Division, Department of Revenue, Denver, was 
checked by SA THOMAS H. WISEMAN concerning JAMES WILLIS HEYER. 
The driver history record under.driver's license S332493 indi­
cates that HEYER was cited for various traffic violations on 
seven occasions between October 26, 1964, and February 2, 1968. 
Fines were paid in each instance, ranging from $5.00 to $25.00. 

Files of the Retail Credit Men J s Association, __ Denver, 
as checked on May 23, 1968, by SA THOMAS H. WISEMAN concerning 
Mrs. HOMER LANE BIGELOW, indicated that Mrs. BIGELOW has an 
unsatisfactory a?'ledi't; standing in the community and has numerous 
department stores indieating- that her accounts are being handled 
v~ry slowly. 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
l!OIO•l08-GI 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 19"2 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (•1 CFR) 101•11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (157-203) 

ASAC MORLEY 

MURKIN 

DATE: 6/13/68 

Remy detailed memorandum of 6/10/68, and memorandum 
of SA GALLIE of 6/12/68. 

At 9:50 P.M. on Wednesday, 6/12/68, I was contacted 
at my home by the Security Patrol Clerk of the Birmingham 
Office pursuant to the SAC's instructions in that office. 

I was advised that JOHN DESHAZO had been located 
at UCLA in Los Angeles through a phone call that VERNON 
McGRAW had made to McGRAW's home in Birmingham and, therefore, 
no further action concerning our attempts to locate DESHAZO 
were necessary. 

On the morning of 6/13/68, I contacted Miss 
BATCHELDER, Hrs. MARTIN, Mr. VANDERLIPPE, SAC BATES of Sp.n 
Francisco, Mrs. TED HATCH and the Colorado State Patrol*and 
cancelled stops which I had placed with those individuals 
for DESHAZO. All those individuals are mentioned in my 
memorandum of 6/10. 

JFM:~: I ) 

(1) '~ 

_Ld" ?- -20 3- t '~ 
I SEARCHED 

················'NDEXED 

I SERIALIZ,:~~;·;·:···:-···F/L~~··:~~:::::· 
j FBJ - DENVER .. 

~ ......... ,.__ -----#/!... __ _,_ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-tl.6 

~ 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC 

SA JOHN H. GALLIE 

MURKIN 

DATE: June 12, 196 8 

At 12:18 p.m. today Mr. TED HATCH at Lee's 
Ferry, Arizona, telephonically contacted the writer and 
advised that no one by the name of DESHAZO was with his group. 
He stated there is another group separate from his group 
that is also leaving on this trip from Lee's Ferry, Arizona, 
and he is immediately going to check that group for DESHAZO and 
if he locates DESHAZO he will have him call the Denver Office 
by 1:25 p.m. Mr. HATCH stated that he would be in Vernal, Utah 
tonight. 

JJiG:ek~) 
<,> . 

SEARCtlEO ................ INDEXEO .............. .. 
SERIALIZED. ..... .... ,,.fllEO .. ~····· 

JUN 1 21968 
FBI - DEN'.ER 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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6/11/68 

ROUTJNG£IP TO ALL FIELD OFFICES 

FROlt'W~r,J SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

RE: JAMES EARL RA✓,- aka -
FUGITIVE 
CR - CONSPIRACY; UFAC - ROBBERY 

00: IIEIIPHIS 

Re report of SA JOE C. HESTER 6/5/68 at Memphis. 

Page 17, paragraph 4, line 6 - 12/17/67, should 
be 12/7/67. 

TOR:tjm 

Please correct your copies. 

SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN 

I .j-7 - -.s ~ l C '/ 
SEARCHEiJ ~INDEXED 
SERJAUZE~ __ fJLED Utl-Ql, 

FBI -DENVER 
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I 
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

King Slay CaSO 
Biecomes More Puzz 

n'snuun,r'JJrflVAflL1 SI, - IC) 1L Denver Post-Chicago Daily News 
Was the murder of the Rev. 
r. Martin Luther King Jr. a 
onspiracy carried out by a 

white man hired months in ad-
vance and paid thousands of dol-
lars? 
Or was it the work of a lone 

assassin with a personal ven-
detta against Negroes? 

If a conspiracy, who else is 
involved? 
If not, then where did James 

Earl Ray—the man accused of 
the crime—get the money he 
spent so freely on travel, lodg-
ing, food and drink during the 
months 'before his arrest last 
Saturday in London? 
Authorities in the United 

States, Canada and Great Britain 
are searching for answers to 
these questions. 
Warden Harold R. Swenson, 

who knew Ray well when he was 
in the Missouri State Prison at 
Jefferson City, believes Ray in-
capable of pulling off a major 
crime, let alone a murder. 

WARDEN'S VIEW 
When told the FBI had iden-

tified Ray as the killer of Dr. 
King, Swenson commented: 

'I am floored—this guy's pen-
ny ante, innocuous. It just 
doesn't shape up." 
In London, a 21-year-old re-

ceptionist at a hotel where the 
fugitive stayed recently, de-
scribed him this way: 
"He was very quiet, nervous, 

pathetically shy and unsure of 
himself." 
Yet, during a period of wild 

spending on the West Coast last, 
fall—where Ray went to a bar-
'tending school and took modern-
'nce lessons—he acquired '.a 

putation as a loudmouth rae-
. 

JtAt the, Rabbit's Foot Lounge 
Hollywood Boulevard, where 

Ray drank screwdrivers topped 

WILJL ueer, one patron described 
him as fanatical. 
"Yes, I believe him to be 

quite capable of violence," he 
said. 
Ray, born in Alton, Ill., on 

March 10, 1928, has a criminal 
record dating back to 1949. 
But as a criminal he was not 

very successful, often bungling 
jobs by leaving behind telltale 
evidence, or simply rushing into 
bad jobs that netted him little, 
if any, money. 
In Chicago in 1952, for in-

stance, he robbed a cab driver 
of $11 at gunpoint. Then he was 
shot in both arms trying to 
elude police by jumping head-
first through a basement win-
dow. 
Years later, in California, he 

was linked to a robbery through 
shoes that he had left on the 
scene. 
The list goes on. 

FBI VIEWPOINT 
Is this, then, the same man 

whom the FBI says unaided 
meticulously established a sec-
ond identity, plotted the murder 
of Dr. King, shot him in down-
town Memphis, fled the country 
and for two months eluded the 
largest manhunt in recent his-
tory? 
The FBI says yes, publicly dis-

counting the conspiracy theory. 
Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark, in 

repeated statements issued 
since Ray was linked to the 
murder by fingerprints and bal-
listics, said the bureau has no 
reason to believe the killing of 
Dr. King on April .4 was part of 
a conspiracy. 
Clark said during the second 

week of April that Ray was still 
in the country. It is known now, 
however, that Ray already had 
fled to Toronto and was living 
in a boarding hOuse. 

If Clark was wrong about 
that, some' people are asking, 

APWir.photo 

MRS. SUN LOO 
She was gay's landlady. 

could he also be wrong on the 
lone assassin theory? 
Within the larger question of 

whether Ray was capable of 
carrying out a complex crime 
like the murder of Dr. King are 
intriguing smaller ones. They 
will have to be answered as the 
investigation of Ray's activities 
continues. 
The investigation might well 

start on April 23, 1967, when 
Ray hid in a bread box on a 
truck that was leaving the 
prison. After repeated attempts 
to escape from the prison, he 
finally succeeded. 

Little is known of Ray's 
whereabouts between then and 
early July 1967 when he turned 
up in Montreal, and rented a 
room on St. Germaine St. 
This is wbere he first used 

the name Eric Starvo Gait in an 
attempt to establish a second 
identity. 
Ray-Gait kept.the. room 

late August o early Sëptem 
Canadiafl authorities are c 
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UPI Telep 
AMES EARL RAY'S NAME IS ENTERED IN SHELBY COUNTY, TENN., COURT RECO 
The accused assassin of Dr. Mart~_Luth!r King Jr. gets still another identiflcationJ j 

f 
ced that during this time! i· n Dec. 15, he dr~ve to. NJ ~otel where Dr. K~ was sngt. I certificates and a 

ade several trips to Toron . eans. Accompanymg bun iHere again there IS myste' , ., _ 
s a . bearded song writer The woman who rented · 

On Aug. 26, 1967, Ray rent d Ch 1 St . h room at the rooming h1> , ing ,the ne~ two mo 
room at the Economy G me ares em, w O sa • . ,. · 11' · Ge . that at one point Ray stopp Id he came m without I - R r-J.1v1ng as. ttftmen. 

~ni~oo?1s hon H1rland Ayenue to make a telephone call to "an age, paying her with a new S d was $een. with two,, :n 
:g J:-e~:iea;;ic S~~r:!t~u~-

1 

~p~rtant New Orleans indus- bill. i~=ifies ·na,vei,~t. 
1 

l
tnahst" LEFT MURDER SCENE a IS e . . ,.,., 

The next day he spotted an ·. . . nd, during this ~.- · 
advertisement in the local '.fhe identity of the i~dustr1- But moments after Dr. King's s again spendjng money J 
newspaper offering a 1966 white ahSt has not been established. murder, Ray was spotted walk- mewhat lavish fashion ·1 
Mustang. The advertisement Ray graduated from bartend- ing away with a blue suitcase ; where did he get the ~on , 
was placed by William D. Pais- ing school in California on March and a rifle wrapped in a bed- • Nobodu seems to kn . '. j 
ley, a lumber executive who 1. At the same time, in Binning- spread. . 11-----=,J~ aw. ' 
said Galt drove the .car around ham, somebody picked up a let- Later, on .the sidewalktnot 
the block once and decided to ter mailed to him at the Econo- far from the rooming hous~, .the 
buy it. my Grill. luggage and gun were found, 

Galt returned on Aug. 30 and The letter was from the Ala- Were they_ placed in the house 
paid for the car in cash, $1,995 bama Highway Patrol, contain- by ~omeone other than ~y? 
drawn from his safe-deposit box ing a duplicate license Ray had Agam there .is no answer• _. _ • . 
in the Birmingham Trust Na- applied for; Per~aps the 11;1ost perpl~ 
tional Bank. The letter was returned to the hesbon now ¥mg asked __ by . , 
MONEY SOURCE patrol with the 25 cents it had · I and CanadJllll authorities ... 1 

equested. b!)w Ray was ,ible to slip out · 
Where did the money come Who picked up the letter and the country . after Br. ;Iijng I 

from? ent it back? Nobody seems to murder· · . ·· · · . •·· , ' 
The next segment of Ray's, e ow. And, once m Toronto, h~ I 

, .re again h. e was spe , g hecked into the Rebel Mot~l 

I 
ney. He paid, in cash, . 56 mphis after a flight from' 

f the da~ce lessons· and . ·, 50 ingham. The next day 
bartendmg school. · ··. rented a room at the r -

house behind the Lorra e 

_j 
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FBI 

. . 
. Date: 6-12-68 
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I 

.... 

Transmit the followinQ in _______ __,,,,,__ _ _,,,.. ___ __,..,.. ______ ---11
1 

. ,./ -
fT1P• la plaln ,_., or cod•> 

I 
Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L _____ ___ A_M _______ ___,_ ____ ,,_..,,__-,.-...,.. ___ ~I 

_ _ _ . (Priori17 or Melhod of Maillag) I 

~ --------~----------~~----~~-~~~-------~---------~------~--' • I !.--

.. ._. ! _,,,-----.---i 
I .,__: .. ~ • ! 

TO: 

FROM: 

SAC, ALBANY 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44~1987) P 

MURKIN 

\. ·---·-· 

. ., 

In view of subject's apprehension, any office having 
outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica­
tion of any kind should cancel outstandlng reque~t now. 

A & D. 

2 Albany 
1 All Continental Offices 
1 Memphis 

RGJ:BN 
(56) 

I 
L .. 

~pproved: /P ( ~_, Sent_·· ----'M Per·-----~pecl/ Aoent In Charoe 

------~--- ---·--- . --~--"~----. --· 

I 
---'· 
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':;; )'~'if•r~ re; tt::', :t .~,-·, ' . .,. t1,' ~•.J ,q ..... --

A';U\o~gh the e:v'iden•>'. ;:e,:rn to b,~ 
; Jt:,'V.'t.eim$.tt, it stitt,bls tt; h& 1,1''.•'.e.($ tbM J~:nnt"rs 

,l~rl~y~iHie~~.r. .. of Dt. }ll;a~J..~f~~ ~at 
Jr; It .Jt ~;dly , , . -: ~~L~~;!fV~ .. 
M.ken 'ittt'1 ,?;7: J; . aW, ~~t~;•,:~: ~- .. 
.• '-'~~1:,.,,,.i •. _,.,<~-- <~·- -~--~-,, ~~~~~-~·:_·, __ ,~--~·'. .. .:L.~ ..:::~-~ ,"'/~ 

j,.,,..,, ,.-.,h ~~i~e;-~-.,.,{.l;~~!,•r.,:~~~YM .. ~f,, •·., ,,,, ~J# 

:: :~~ i•hi.Y wil ~: · 4i•;~( · · ~-~~ ... 
neart-,:J ttif. e~tti_, . ~- ., ,. (J~~-. 
whieit .Q!teti J.- , .. ~ti~~ .lit -\~ -~~- • 
attan¢i?;g~elJ~:,at:~f~! · •. ·_ 

·;1~ L~nd.Qn-4ijl.n~~-~ b~t ~u~usiy 
;,;;,,'l'fl.U, ~r+ut, ,c~:ni· ,\,t~· n• .a11J ''nQ~ 

"j:'i!·iwffd.ng Hs e:~~~ fo: ,: i.,tir t~. ;l"H•l,e•' 
r:.f ~~:,i~:! ,.1,_ ·· , • • ·. ~rl t 
~ f\,-~~ll'~ ~-,.'jfSA {ll~b~ r: te11(' 
• •<.,(i, ,.._, .- ,,, ' ·, ' ,.,_,. ~~t --~;'' ',_._ .· .. 

i 

t 

t­
i 
1-
1-
t £,_ r• !, le'_ ,/:Jo • r,.; ',,.f). .. ~ !,«.! 

f __,_Ct~S l iR t 

:l r~t~; 
rti#t'fst' _ 
1·.\~m;: 

lt.d~\Ofl 
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~ tJrues.s tt~acli of Llie pubtished hforrnation i$ 
irnundl~~- it idail' kl predict that 04hu arrests wm 
~e ·made in this tase. Ray is reporW to bavi 
\ief erred ·w ·a milUtta • dell~ fund in-~nn~«tion with 
a mova ~•~ve l>t. King tJ'fled. No suen 4!t aMowtl 
wou1:d be nceafy~ stnce kUlerJ co.me ch~ff than. 
tbat. The .trQltlgetnefi:ts £01 a ge-caway. · tht false· 
idM'1tiAtt and .tli.t forged passport, naturalfy wowd 
ad'l.i to t~~rpen~. 

tt ls· Jnttrt~ 1o· ®te Jh•t thet~ hftt,' ~.aen 
~me mt-fm~al aspeets ti. t·Gnne.ct.ion wii:h all 

· ~ of ·tat ~o.r auamn1} (Ins in .the I,Jnited · 
States tn·thi.s ~de. There 1i;a.s rumored to be a <:• conspl.raey in the deatll fi.Ptti~ Keooedy. 
- .t,lere w~s ijie appaffiQt u•i. ~ motivatw, 
M ti~. murcter of llit !)~c. Nqw tbe.N. are Utt · 
..,.4. a~ lll_vdi.v~~,..._ "~ ~m r 

•.~?l.J~·or .. ·· .ioa. that •ltQ~d .. e#l·l ·. · · · · · a · •itu the ~r .-d . =·l<l~ ' .. ·' '·; .... , ... · 

• 
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J I 

( 

SAC, ---1■ (+l-1N'7) 

SAC, Dana \sr-203) 

8/14/88 

Ile 1.«w tl'Oll ... pill■, dated 5/H/U retuning 
l•erta aalllldtt•~ Deaver and nNl'l•tias re..,ort N 
.......... • a.port - la preparatiOD at tille UT WU 
apprebelMlecl. All intonation ta report - ataili at 
locatiq UY and waa nesative in natare. by lea.a -inatias . 
froa tbe laforaation were aet out for intereated offic• 
!-•dtately upoa receipt. 

Since RAY laaa been located, no purpo■e would now 
be aened ia ctreulatins tbta report aaoas tbe offie• 
iDYOlYed. Copi• of tile 1-rt• Will be •lntained in tile 
Denver file and ... eopy ot eacb l•ert ta being provided 
tile office of ortst• tor reeord purpoa•. 

(Dela. 37) 

~ .. ••·······~ 
......... ••1··-···--· 
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SAC, LXffJi8 ROCK (157-1215) (P) 

..,.. 
' Ua Mmll2 Jl'DWAJII) .nam, Denver, COlorado. 

On ii .. 6, 1MB, Hr. LOUm l'MrCB"ft'. Ashdown, Arkallaaa, 
who i• a • ..,,. of the Board of Dinc:tor• of the Pi.rat llaUonal 
Baak, Aelldawll, and 1• aeeret.ary-t.caa..- of the• & I' llalluf.aebu'ing 
a.paay, a -facbla'«r ef welled pzodacb, advieed as fol.lowa 1 

Be and Jira. l'JIWCBll\f (aU.L'D) an libt-tiaae frien4a of *· au. D&9J.S IIH2 ....... uy of-.., eotoca4o,, aad :r.oa AacJelea, 
callfonia. •· IIUill la• aaUft ef MbdawA aa4 hJ..8 aataer 
earrtllltly naidea tb.m:e. Jlr. and••· 1''6fCJl'ft haYe ~tty 
taken vacationa wit:11 Rr. _. ••. BAt.11. 

Daring the peat. tat yeua, •• and 111:a. ~ 
have •i•it:ead witl\.11. aad •••au_._ vuiw c1"811.&taacee 
aDd al,oiat. ~ tut puW t1Mr.r fOUD4 __, 1D1AD .... 
alao vbJ.U.9 with lie •. ..a••• au.a. -- is Jc..,.. only to 
work • var.t.... pr:oj_,_ ia the oil 1114aatry f'ea •. IIAL1I 11111d 
waa .... llowr& i,y, -- PilllCJIII to - .......,.a~ anyaM: elN aa4 
awer • a .__.,. N8U fcar •· au.a. Be un&txst.oaicl tllat ..,.. 
.-el,- •.nm •ran&1• I.ear •. IIUII. fte lut ttae 11r:. aallll Bca .. 
f'.Ufdli!!I •• -- waa dud.n9 a period J.a Deeembu, 1967, 
ad .,. ... r,, 1968, wllen the abicwe •••cl ,_... Yaatioaed at 
Aeapaloe, llllxlco. 
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LR 157-1215 

Mr. and Mra. l'AWCBTT arrived at a mot.el 
called Casa Josette which is about five miles out 
of the City of AcctPQloe and op the .,.tain and 
a.long the bay. ffbey arrived on December 26, 1968. 
On o.r allout. l'>eceltber 28, 1967, 8YBl1B arrived with 
a ~ whose Juu• lU. rAWCn'T recalled only •• 
Mrs. BJOBJaf. On January 9, 1961, JU. and Mrs. 
F.IWCIIIT new out of ~leo 41.rec:t to Pallas, 
Texas, where tho•• two 90t their aatGIIObile and 
d.aFYe direeUy to Mthdown, Ark-••. When JU'. and 
Mra. ft1ICff.f le£t. the caaa .toaet.~,tbey left.,_ 
and Mrs. BXGBLOW tlteite. 

Duing the period lb'. and Nra. nwcJ:ft, 
IIX. and Jtra. BALB,aad BYlWB &D4 ••· Bmm.GW were 
at. the Ca•a Joaet.t.e together •11 •.t.x took ridea in 
the lHly in r•ud ac,tu Nata pd look dzivea throtlg'h 
the aoutaina in nnted jeepa, two of which they l'ented. 
on two occaaiona the •ix saw a yacht in the ny below 
Aaapalco whiah tbey•9ouaed"belonged to the owau of the 
Revlon coa.ttic coapaay although no oae ta the party had 
any &afiaita knowle&,e of the owner•hip of the yacht and 
no•• 11ade aon~ct wiU. czaw •--r• or the party on 
the yacht.. 0a tho•• two occasion• they sailed uoand 
the yacht at. which U.. •• &WCBII1 aad probably othus 
aade pict.urea of the yacht ana.a•ed at the crew llellllbera. 
It••• wely a 9x .. t.ia9 to the •1111,ers of the crew. Nr. 
PAWCBft atat.ed be and ••. nwcll'J'r 111ade no uipa in a 
satlinv •hip although 1:hey •aw one on one occaaioa 
aailia9 around their -,tor boat.. 

The halaaee.of the Use waa apeat. sit.t.ing 
aroad ~ aot:el, eat.infJ, drinld.lMJ, and talking. Mr .. 
FAWCJ:lf'f aade no contact with any peraons ot.he,: than 
those in his pu:ty althoa9h he •Pok• to aever:al pereoa• 
aad thinks the aw applies t.o Mr.. llY"alfll. arm and 
.Mra. BIGELOW' -,.pt. until noon each day a• 414 Nr. and 
Hrs • ftW'<!fff and Mr. and Mrs. KALB. Mr.. and Mr•. 
l'AWCff.f' • ~ was next to ~at. occapJ.ed by JU., BYm 
and Mrs. BICDLOtl and at. no time during the period did 

2 
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Ul 157-1215 

11.r .. F.MWCBH ... a euanqer or a pereon not in ~•iz 
party ltiait. or talk With tu. BY1111B or tua .. BIGBI.Olf. 
Al thoup Hr. FAlfefl"'f wa• not. with nm at all 1:itae• 
duia9 the af~ ad evening• hew.- n..-er luliowa 
to aake contact with any peraaaa oucaide tbeu party. 
Zt de£iaiuly •••ad t:o Hr. PMfCBft that ftll1B was 
thue to haY8 a toed U.. only lllld t.o drink aa waa his 
east.an~ habit. 'lhue w.- ne hdicatJ.on he sent. any 
.... .., .. ox c..-ived. ay ... ..,.. fr• perllODS on the 
yachc or othec ..... 1.s in t.11• bey'. 

Mx .. FMfC'Eft' conai4us it J.aconoeival,le that. 
BYND 1• aaaociatlil with or had CGllb.ct with any cr.ba.t.nd 
•1-t. while in ~palco oz in fact. baa any iatei:e•t. in 
matter• flCl'liUea.1 er ertaiaal. 1k. PUfC&ft iuiaud 1a 
referring to•-• a .....,_ll-e411caa--4 draka ha." 
lie eld...ad Jl1'l8IB ha•~ drmak ,wery tJae l'AJICll'IT aaw 
hia and in f1"ft ae14- aaw hill that. he di4 not ha'M a 
drink in hia hand. .. NCJU dsinJcing dtuiatf the aoni.Dg• 
or at. noon Wball he get. tap and contJ.aaed 4riaJd.n9 tb.roaghht. 
the aft.noon ead evenJ.119 wh11• Jt.Mfellft' wu with ht.a. 

•• n.wem ~iaed hi• wife .. au.LD, was 
visiliftg friend• Mt of town and woul4 not. ret.un for ••••1 ..--. roz that reaaon, an4 for the reaaon of 
the Ulfonatian furniahed by Jlr. r.un:nr eonoerniag 
... , Lit•le Melt is aot intervieviat ••. FAWCn"r,..: 

•-- MD DA118111l0US~ 
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

xtra,dit.ion~, ·· 
f Ray M~ 

a:ce Delay 
LONDON -(UPI) -Efforts 

to return James Earl Ray to 
the United States for trial in the 
sl!lying of the Rev. Dr. Martin, 
Luther King Jr. may run into a 
sea of delay and difficulty be-

1 cause of Britain's complex ex- , 
tradition laws, legal sources ' 
said Saturday. 

The language of the 1870 law 
is vague on the subject of politi­
cal assassination, the sources 
said, and it will require U.S. 
authorities to present strong 
evidence that Ray is responsible 1 for the civil rights leader's 
death. 

Ray, linked to the slaying 
through a path of evidence 
leading from a Memphis, Tenn., 
rooming house throug~ Canada 
and into Britain, was arrested 
at London's Heathi;ow •Airport a 
week ago Saturday. 

The U.S; must go before the 
court with prima· facie evidence 
of this guilt - not just suspicion 
":"before he can be sent to 

imerica, the sources said. I 
Lawyers from both nation 
anned to meet Monday to t 
date for the hearings on · 

. unerica's extradition request. 
I 

{Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 
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(Mount Clipping in Spoce Below) 

1 Ray· Obtained Genuiri4 
· ,asspOrt sl 
. . By MlCHAEL COPE He surfaced two w~1·kt. ia j Sneyd announcement. 'j 

1968, Denv~nc::s:-canada Naw~. 1 ~Lisbon, Portugal, ·•~'\·•· .• · r I Ramon Sneyd is a 14-ye: •.· 

!~NJTOam' esCaEnaard1a Ray,· . J nt to the Canadian ... ·· .·.· ·. . . . . . teran of the Toronto Pou.·. . _. · ., persuaded them - ' ' • · partment and he was asto 
red assassin of the v.' ther passport on the' · · when the federal Moun·. · 

,.)4artin Luther King.Jr., who borrowed name had beiitl turned up to question him ". 
was: captl,!.red in London,· Eng- misspelled in the Ottawa-issued i about. the passport he~ never, 
land; ~ttie other day, manage to I original as Sneyd. His original I applied for. · . . • 
have : two' perfectly ;enutne I passport was canceled ~ 1· ;Ray also 1iied the alias of 
Cana4ian passports? handed back to him. Tfre ' another C&nadlan livj.ng in I 

Certainly, one of the pass- Mounties now suspect he want~ !Toronto, Paul Bridgman, an , 
ports '. "as canceled, but only ed a new passport merely to educational consultant whose . · 1 

after ~ had us~ it to s!iP get rid of the various entry and birtli notice appeared 1n tbe 
through an intensive secunty exit stamps. Toronto lilvenmg Telegram on 
net spread a~oss North Amer• 

1

• The only ~roblem the sus: ; Nov. 10, .lwt. '.A ~ · mark 
lea to catch him. i pected assassin had getting his. ·had been -~ agaillit th• I 
I.A.TEST OF SCORES 1

1 first Canadian passport was in, BrMjman birth annoiutcemeitt 
Ray was the latest of scores : securing a birth certificate, the\ when 'police checked the .· · '.·, 

of criminals and spies who for I only document necessary to ! library's copy of the Qld news) 
years have been. outwitting law support the passport application.· paper. 
enforcement agencies a r o u n d · And the Mounties have estab-
the world with mail-order pass- lished that Ray spent at least 3 LOOK ALIKE · , 
ports from Ottawa. three days pouring over old What really astonls~ed the , 

Royal Canadian Mounted newspaper files in the refer- Am~rican and Canadian ~ 
Police who ha.ve been piecing ence section of the Toron. to vesbgators working on the c .. ase .. 
together Ray's month-long stay Central Library. His interest in Toronto was that both the 
in Toronto after the Memphis, was in the births announce- real Sneyd and the real Brlclc­
Tenn., assassination, have de- ment columns of the· two after- man have dark hair like Ray 
termined that he filled out a noon newspapers. In the Daily and are of similar heleht . 
passport appltation in a local Star, on Oct. 8, 1932, was a weight. Photographs of the,-,t,-,,~i' 
travel agent's office and mailed birth notice in respect of rnen look remarkably ~~' ~*:,'" 
tt to Ottawa, together with the Ramon George Sneyd. The third alias , ~ ,.,us~ 
$5 fee, three full-face unsmiling COATED COPIES Eric Starvo Galt:. :WU. Ml(~(, 
passport photographs and a copy Wallet-sized, plastic-coated ,, more remarkablt!i The:reaJ $rfc 
of a birth certificate of a copies of any birth certificate Galt, a warehous, -f91eirlan in 
Toronto resident. Ramon George, can be mail-ordered from: ·th.e•suburban Toronto, ··even has a 
Sneyd, whose name he had I Ontario Government's Re~ 1½-inch long scar on his fore-
borrowed. , trar's Office for $2. The ,only head as Ray does. 

Two weeks later, the Cana-, information needed is the place It was only when the FBI' 
dian Ext_e:r:nal Affa!l's Depart- Id year of birth and the discovered'. Ray had spent: two 
me~t obligingly mailed back a mes ~f ~oth pare~ts.. ! months m Canada last year, 

td passport to the most-w,- All. this information 1s usuall afte. r esca. p·in·g_· · fro. m the . Mis-... · 
man in the world, and fo . eluded in. a birth announce souri .. State Penitentiary wlie~ 
s later, Ray boarded a, ent as it was in the 35-yea · he was serving a 20-yearl 

. satlantic jet for London. , sentence !9,r r.obbery, that it 
SUR'FACED IN LISBON . ,)" was ~ he rnliht Jmve 

- - ·'· .· d to~-4afgahi. ···· , · 
; · .,. ,-_;::'. \, ·. ,,.\'.\Jt~~~1:1 :·,'.: 

CHECKED."_-,-:,,;,,>< , I 

~w.;LJ 
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.~~<ls' ?~~e in .Ottawa· spottc!d 0~ at .Je~st Qne occasion, ,he Pierre Trudeau, is~ wotri, 

'

similarity between thti fake said, Soviet agents had broken and determined to halt . 
eyd and the FBI's M;,;t · in_ an~ substituted genuine ap- trafficking in his country's PUi 

. ntedMan post.er. · t plication~ with fakes. ports. One of the first pieces.; 
anada's lax passport s All this, and the disclosure legislation he intends to p~ 

are well known in jaila that James Earl Ray as the before the governing Par , 
prisons around the world. ,Tri :world's most hunted man was ment after the June 25 g 
American penitentiary, it ~a aple to get a mau~rder pass- election here .is a bill set· · 
been reported, the inn_latu r ptrt with su~ ease, has_ be- out n:mch stiffer penalties · up 
a pight class for conviets :lflan c•me S~thing ef a nati:onaL to 14 ·year,; ifi pr.lS(tn.;....for y 
ning escapes, coaching tlaentij cancleI lll Can~da. . person caught f:raudulatf. ap. · · 
how to get a passport in ' The new prune :rrunfster, plying for. passport. : -'.c./' I Canada. 

The underworld is also in­
volved in the' passports racket. i 
In both Toronto and Montreal~ 
lists of names, dates and places 
of birth and a physical descrip­
tion, are for sale to crool{s on 
the run usually for $100 to $150. 
Perhap~ Ray bought his aliases 
and was merely checking them 
out in the library. 

Canadian passports have also 
long been favorites with spies. 
Gordon ''Lonsdale, the. biggest 
So:viei agent ever trapped •in 
:afttail. · in 19$,lt' trneled, eli _, 
ditt•d;iin .• pass~: His two 
Asai$~ captured at the same 
time, New York-born He.len and 

1 Peter ~oger, 'Were eq~pped 
with Canadian passpotts. An­
other Russian spy. ~g brokep, 
up by the ·Aus.tr~lians in l960' 
was using Canadlan passports 
for its agents. . 

, Even the Russians' hatchet 
1 

man who murdered Leon Trots­
ky in Mexico as long a~o as. 
1940 traveled on, a genwne 
Canadian passport identifying 
him as Frank Jacson. 

When Igor Gouzenko, a top 
secret cypher clerk. in the .. , . 
Soviet Embassy in Ottawa,~:·., 
d~i· ected to the West in 1945, · . 
t~ d the Canadians that Co 
J ist agents even had ace 
t' the maximum security Pa · 
port Records Office in Ottawa. 
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x-Birmingham Mayor 
grees to De_fend Ray 

BIRMINGHAM Ala., June 17 begin preparation of the case in 
-(UPI)-Arthur J. Hanes, for- the event he is extradited," 
mer Birmingham mayor, siaid Hanes said. 
Monday he bas tentatively Hanes was mayor of Birming­
agreed to represent James ~arl ham in the early 1960s when the 
Ray, the escaped c on v 1 ct city was the center of civil 
: charged !n the assa~sination of rights demonstrations led by Dr. I 
Dr. Martm Luther Kmg Jr. King, He later defended two Ku1 

Hanes said he received a let- Klux Klansmen charged with 
ter from Ray asking that he be murdering Mrs. Viola Liuzzo, a 
his lawyer if he is brought to the white woman who. participated 
United States from London to in civil rights activities at Sel-'fi trial for the Negro leads ma. 

' death. . . Hanes said he had "no i a 
' •• . fter conferring with his Lon- whatsoever" why Ray asked 

~ lawyer, I have tentatively to represent him. He said the,. t­
ted this case and am fly- ter ,was signed R. G. Srieyd, e I 

g to London Wednesday to con- name under which Rlcy' is be g, 
r with this client in order to held in England. ~ 
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•·c+ "1Jclcs . Defense Afforney , 
· IRMINGltAM, Ala. - (UPI) mayor of Birmingham, said stemming from the· slaying ,ii: 

-spokeh, former FBI agent Monday he tentatively ha~ ~c- King in Memphis, . Tenn., ·and 
A J. ~ane~, who professes cepted the case afte~ receiving his earlier escape from the •Nii• 
deep oomm1tment to the Amer- a two-page, hand-writte~ letter souri State Penitentiary. Ten­
i~_ · ury systll~ has been_ cho- fdrom James Earl Ray m Lon- nessee authorities are - ~k.blg 
8~ . u'!· the accused assassin of on. R 's t · t M · h" · ·.!.'"".· 
~ Rev: Dr. Martin Luther King Ray, alias Raymon~ G. trfii i/fh:-: ~ 

4 
;1{{P •~ ~ _ 

J . as his defense attorney. Sneyd, was ar~e~ted in London Kin pr - 1 Ulg : · ; _ 
1 Hanes, 51-year-old former June 8 on fug1t1ve charges Hg. aid h , d h" - . · ·
1

· 

~ - - - anes s e an _ 1s. ~. 

a 1967 University of Alabama -
Law School graduate,_ woqld ·n;y , 
to Washington Tuesday and,_ Jo 1 

London Wednesday to"~' _! 

with Ray "and begin _ Pf9~ , 
tion of the case in tbe event/he\. • 
is extrdaited.'' 1 • · I 

"I think the Am_erican j 
system is the great~," 
sijid. "If you give it_ to a. 
t ' decide, they'll muir it 

come up with the right 
" 
nes said he had "no .id: ' 
Ray contacted him. 
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TO 

FROM 

I SUBJECT: 

o,nOMA.L ,o."' NO. 10 
MAY 1961 E0mOH 
o,., F,Ma c,1 en, 101-11., 

UNITED STATES GOVEk._,.MENT ~ 
Memorandum 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, DENVER (157-203) 

MURKIN 

DATE: 6/fil/68 

Enclosed for Memphis are 15 copies of FD 302's 
reflecting interviews with Mrs HOMER LANE BIGELOW, Mr. 
FRANK F. BACHELLER, Mr. HAROLD B. MOTT and Mr. ROBERT 
EDWARD BYRNE. Also enclosed are 15 copies of insert 
regarding BYRNE. 

Also enclosed is one copy each of six inserts 
containing results of investigation to locate RAY, which 
investigation no longer has pertinence to the case. 
Inserts are being furnished 00 for record purposes and one 
copy of each being retained by Denver. 

Memphis (Encls. 81) 
Denver• 

BDA/sip 
(3) 

1-.rellM ____ , ___ _ 

.... tal 1_. _____ _ 

IH-••----◄ ~-.....,-<----■ 
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RE: EDGAR EUGENE BRADLEY 

On May 23. 1968, REX H. BASINGER, 1416 Downing, 
Apartment 2, Denver, Colorado, advised Special Agent BOYD 
D. ADSIT that he received a collect call from EDGAR EUGENE 
BRADLEY in Tulsa, Oklahoma about 1:00 PM,-·May 17, 1968. 

BASINGER stated that he grew up with BRADLEY in Rudy, Arkansas 
and attended school with him in Alma, Arkansas. He stated 
that BRADLEY left high school to join the Navy in 1933 and 
that he has seen him once since, which was in December, 1963 
or January, 1964, in Dallas, Texas. He stated that he 
accidentllly met him in a tavern in Dallas. 

BASINGER described BRADLEY as 5'11" tall, stocky 
build, blond hair, freckles, unknown tattoos, 180 pounds 
and 51 years of age. He stated that BRADLEY has a mother 

-in Rudy, Arkansas, whose name may be Mrs. JOE "JAKE" FINE. 

BASINGER claimed that during the call on May 17, 
1968, BRADLEY appeared to be drunk and to be calling from 
a tavern. He thought that perhaps BRADLEY had relations in 
Tulsa, Oklahoma. He stated that BRADLEY indicated he might 
be passing through Denver sometime in the near future. · 

During the conversation, BRADLEY asked BASINGER 
if BASINGER had seen him on CBS TV and indicated that he 
was one of those indicted by District Attorney GARRISON of 
New Orleans, who GARRISON claims to be involved in the JOHN 
F. KENNEDY assassination conspiracy. BRADLEY commented that 
"we famous people run together" and stated that he had been 
living in Tulsa with ERIC GALT for about a week. BASINGER 
stated he asked BRADLEY who uALT was and BRADLEY r~plied by 
A~kin• BASINOIR if ho had hea~d of JAMES RAY. When BASINGiR 
stated he had not heard of RAY, BRADLEY reportedly said that 
he ·.;.as the one who "knocked over KING, JR.". 

BASINGER stated he tried to determin 
BRADLEY was staying, but was unsuccessful. He 
that BRADLEY was once on the West Coast possib 
California, where he preached as a non-denomin 
preacher. During the conversation, BRADLEY in~.caU!4!.:::t111!1~r,(.-LJ 
he m1iht be return1n1 to the West Coaat. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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On May 23, 1968, BASINGER advised that he had 
received another telephone ca11· from BRADLEY at 7:10 AM 
that morning. He stated that the telephone call was cut off 
for an unknown reason, but was not a collect call. 
BASINGER believes that the call was charged to someone in 
Fort Smith, Arkansas, from where it originated. During the 
conversation, BASINGER said that BRADLEY indicated he had 
been eating at the Old South Restaurant, 714 Towson Avenue, 
Fort Smith, Arkansas, which restaurant is run by a ·cousin 
of BASINGER, Mrs ELBA BASINGER THOMPSON. BASINGER was of 
the opinion that the call. had been placed from that 
restaurant. BASINGER said that BRADLEY indicated he had 
traveled to Fort Smith to see the results of a recent 
tornado in that area and that he planned to head west after 
leaving Fort Smith. 
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RE: WILLIAM MOLLETT 

On June 2, 1968, Mrs. ETHEL T. GEORGE, 1922 Grant, 
Denver. Colorado, the address of the Grant Hotel, telephone 
number 623-4461, advised Special :Agent FREDERICK'M. VOLZ 
that she is assistant manager of the Grant Hotel and resides 
in Room 2. She stated that she has a private telephone, 
which has the telephone number 623~4461. She stated ,the 
only other telephone is listed to the Grant Hotel. 

She stated that WILLIAM MOLLETT stayed in Room 
24 by himself for two months and moved out approximately 
six weeks ago to herd sheep,possibly in Montana. She did 
not know his employment while in Denver. 

She advised that MOLLETT used her telephone to 
call his brother or sister in Kentucky and she exhibited a 
telephone bill showing that a call was made to Melvin, 
Kentucky, telephone number 606-938-2468 on April 5, 1968. 
The bill was $1.35, which Mrs. GEORGE said MOLLETT paid to 
her in cash. She recalls that the conversation was about 
relatives and that some relative had died. She stated that 
this was the only time that MOLLETT used her telephone. 

She described MOLLETT as 5'5" tall, slim build, 
approximately 55 years old, with grey hair. She was shown 
a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and she advised that MOLLETT 
is definitely not RAY. 

--;)./} 3-1, t; l 
SEARCHED --INDEXED_ 
SERIALIZEO __ fllED~~-, 

JUN24 196 
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RE: FRED GLASS 
GUNNISON, COLORADO 

By communication dated May 20, 1968, the San 
Antonio Office of the FBI advised that a long-distance call 
was placed from a public telephone bearing telephone number 
379-9059, which was located on Highway 90 or Interstate 
Highway 10 in Texas. The call was placed to t~lephone 
number 641-1586, Gunnison,. Colorado on December 17, 1967. 

On May 23, 1968, Mr. and Mrs. FRED GLASS, who 
live west of Gunnison, Colorado, advised Special Agent 
RAY M. HICKMAN that they have telephone number 641~1586 and 
that they have many relatives in the San Antonio, Texas 
area from whom they usually receive telephone calls rather 
than letters Mrs GLASS stated that ~he has a niece who 
had been having marital troubles during December. 1967 and 
that the niece had called her on several occasions from 
San Antonio. She could not recall the specific dates, but 
was sure that the calls were around the 17th of December. 

Mr. GLASS stated that he is a contractor and that 
he receives many calls from. all over the country.· He stated 
that most of the time, calls are made to his office but 
occasionally a call will come to his home. He keeps no 
record of such calls and it is his belief that the call in 
question came from some relative of his wife. 

Both Mr. and ·Mrs. GRAY stated that they do not 
know JAMES EARL RAY and. that they had never heard of him 
prior to the publicity concerning the assassination of Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING ... They stated that they had never seen 
anyone identical with the person pictured on the 
Identification Order of the FBI. 

SEARCHED -INDEXED__,_,.. 
SERIALIZED ___ FILED .. _,,.~~ 

JUN24 1968 
FBI-DENVER 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DN 157-203 
BDA/sip 
(1) 

( ( 

RE: Check of Salvation Army and Other 
Charitable-type Missions 

The Citizen's Mission, 1617 Larimer Street; the 
Baptist Mission, 1616 Larimer Street and the Denver Rescue 
Mission, 1818 Larimer Street, all Denver, Colorado, were 
previously contacted regarding the whereabouts of JAMES 
EARL RAY. 

On May 22, 1968, the Salvation Army, Harbor Lights 
Center, 1736 Larimer Street; the Salvation Army Installation 
at 1200 Larimer Street and the Mile High Club, 2206 Larimer 
Street, Denver, were contacted for this same purpose by 
Specj_al Agent G. HOWARD CNRTER. None of the persons contacted 
were able to iden~ify RAY w.ith anyone they had seen and each 
expressed his willingness ~o be on.·the .lookout f6r the 
subject. · 

SEARCHED __ INDEXED 
SERIALIZED .. __ FILED _ 
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RE: Unidentified Deceased 
Persons 

On May 16, 1968, Mrs. VERA WOODS, Colorado State 
Department of Public Helath, Bureau of Vital Statistics, 
Denver, Colorado, advised Investigative Clerk ROLLO. J:~. TRUMBULL, 
JR. that her files for 1968 contain no record of an unknown 
deceased male who would be identifiable with JAMES EARL 
RAY. 

On May 17, 1968, Mrs HELEN WILLMSCHEN, Bureau of 
Vital Statistics, State of Wyoming Health Department, 
advised Special Agent ROBERT C. GUSTAFSON that her office 
maintains death certificates on unidentified persons, 
however, there have been no such deaths since April 5, 1968. 
She stated that in each death in the state, each county 
coroner is required to submit· a death certificate to her 
office within ten days. In the event a nerson dies and his 
identity is unknown, it is the responsibility of the county 
coroner and the sheriff to establish his identity. She 
stated that if any death certificates are received' for 
unidentified bodies she will notify the Denver Office. 

Jj-7-~'3 - tt-O 
SEARCHED -'INDEXED .. 
SERIAUZED _ _,.fll£D 

JUN24 1 
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RE: Witnesses In Unsolved Bank Robberies 

During the period from April 23 1967 - April 4, 
1968 Denver experienced three bank robberies which are 
presently unsolved in which witnesses are available. 

It is noted that there are no unsolved bank 
burglaries in which eyewitnesses are available. 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown tQ the 
witnesse~ who advised that RAY is not identical with the 
bank robbers. 

,.otz\J,.. l,~ l 
SEARCHED _____:1NDEXED 
SERIALIZED-_.FllED 
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disi,· Cou_ t Atf":·,;:· _. 
meS · .Rtlv Ex:t rGJtii;~: 

. t . • 

00N - (UPI) - A British cit 
'Tuesday that James Earl Ray · 1 · 

' ' '

_.radited to the Unite_d States to f' e I 
~s of assassinating the Rev. r. 

·itfartin Luther King Jr, 
·Ray, 48, identified as, \m escaped con- ' 

vi,ct :kmn · the Missouri. , Penitentiary, was 
ac<:.qSed•of shooting tM civil rights leader 
in ,Memphis, Tenn., on ,April 4. He was 
arre$ted at London Airport June 8. 

Ray's defense attorney, Roger · FrisbY. 
argued in Bow Street Magistrate Co I 

that .tne slaying was a politicl!l crime ut 
Frartk Milton, chief metropolitan 
trate ·for London, agreed with t 
positien it was outright murder. 

.aay; .had shown earlier in a surprise 
$~ment to the 'court that he eared -
RQ¢.. perhaps expected - the extradition 
to be. granted. 

There was still much legal red tape 
go '•through · before Ray returns to th 
United States. Frisby said he definitely 
would appeal Tuesday's ruiing.• 
. ln the ruling Milton said no evidence 
hai:been presented at the two-part hear­
inf M('$Ubstantiat;e defense claims that the 
slllYinK was a political crime. , I 

.. He a}sf ruled that Missouri law cover• 1 

ing: ·· y witlt ~.y~e was relevant I 

il't::' adition ~se. MiSSt>uri wants I 
,, ·.·· ' &n,~.' .. · · he escaped from I 

lt\'hile ~mtrf- l term for armed 
1 

~ :, ; . ' 

' ' rnled ~ extraditable on both' 
' : :At last _.,s hearing, Ray ~ ing Dr. King. . · 

Y. ou will n~t be released hir 15 da. . ... 
1 

. 
t9q told Ray. · "You may apply C'Jr 

habea~I' corpus." ,i 

This, " r British law,' is the form that ·. 
Ray's a al will take to the Divi~i : 

i' 

''

o·e·:. d.•. ft.>~.i!~l·ti·····!.~.:.:litic:-;.: ...• •. -.•· .. :.· the mJ~tt:ate said:::.. . · ••·· .. 

"°Tf!!s w!~ ~c;::r::0

g:!e~ent: "B' @qittrY, '~t .-. '. fa~ as,, hllS'. 'been; 
· · · ~Y the eviaenee. It was .not pa .. 

' 't . ~ ,, , .. - ~ ' - . , ' . ,.~ 

fatnpaign to ge(~ .of: : · · · 
rnment-but the. 1 aet of ,--.-----'--------

, (Indicate page, name of 
itary person." , newspaper, city and state.) 

Ray showed virtually ho e 
' when Milton announced 
eisfon. .. 

Ille was staring down at the 
tal>le and looked up slowly with- I 

oµt blinking. Then with a slight ! 

shJµg of his shoulder, he rose· i 
to• receive further instructions I 
from· Milton. He remained. ex-

1

' 

pri!;sionl~s. . ·· · 
This JVas .in .. contrast. to his 

n,rvousness' a: ~ minutes' ear- ' 
lier ;when he· had made ~s state- • 
niti~ that he had be~p denied i 

th~•right to see his American i 
lawyer, . · · , 

Raf'J)ounced up· and down, . 
h~~ . to ~~s, .and. spok~. ip • a 
staccato Southern· accent, that' 
left even. the c:oiiJt rep6rler un­
able to understand ~ome of his ~too~$~ · · ''<; 

lt was a sh ·· tt-.st 'to the 
rel•tiveJy com . man who · 
sat,.tbfoµgh a sirnU!lf;,'sesi;ion 1 
las week when Brltish barrister · 
DF!flcf' Calcutt,. repre~nting. the 
U$~ Stat~, descn'bed bi~ as 
thf "single~hand" killer ~ ;l',tft . 
bi$·. fit,g~~,'on 1the :~~ ! 
•PQD. . . ! 

It:,:was then•:tblt) 
lard 'Chief S\ipie .. , 
~as l3uU~ .. tolli 

i$bed statetne· 

!~iJ;;/2 
,, • ;Bay.,e&il{~!' 
:ceu ·'CIIVimt.' · r: ~ 

~io:ijJ' ·, , Wti ~' 

1 DENVER POST 
-DENVER, COLORADO 

Date: 

Edition: 
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a.bly be given wide publicity in 
United .States, especially 

m e so-called liberal press." • 
e then said that Birrning-

h , Ala., attorney Arthur J. 
H es had been denied perrnis­
sioh to see him on a recent visit. 
He said he had written to . Brit­
ish Home Secretary James Cal­
laghan asking for permission 
for Hanes to visit lllm In jail 
but was turned down. 
. "I think that in view of the 

seriousness of this case, I should 
have had a little more freedom 
to write and visit people in the 
circumstances," Ray said. 
"That is all I have to say and 
I would like to thank the court." 

Hanes, who conferred with 
British attorneys when he vis­
ited London with his son and 
law partner, Arthur Hanes Jr., 
said on his return fo the United 
States he had "pretty well ob­
tained my objectives I set for 
myself." 

trip.·.· to. consult w. ith. me.. ,.,;., .. ,. is ·because. he•.• cils'P.P!.9v. ed. : .... of': .• ~. was opposed by the home . ~ type of actMti .King: w,as · · , 
retary and I niade an appl a- :ducting. · · . : ,. ' ' · / 
tion to the hoine secretary · d · -· -- 1 

· · 

I received no answer.· ;t 
"I then wrote to Mr. Edward 

Heath ( Conservative party lead­
er), and I was informed by the ' 
governor at Wandsworth Prison 
that this was not permissible 
and he would forward the letter 
to Mr. Callaghan (home secre­
tary). Evidentally, the home · 

1 

secretary woul,d decide whether · 
Mr. Heath would be permitted 
to read the letter. 

"I think that in view of the 
seriousness of this case, I should 
have had a little more freedom . 
to write and visit people in the ! 
circumstances. That is all I 

1 

have to say and I would like to I 

thank the court." 
OTHER STATEMENTS 

Earl,er, the U.S. government , 
denied Ray's contention that the 
killing of King was a political 
crime for which he could not be 
extradited. 

However, Hanes said Tuesday 
in Birmingham that Ray's sur­
prise statement that Hanes was 
denied permission to see him DAVID CALCUTT "There is not a shred of evi-
was "absolutely right." ,, . 11 dence to show that the murder 

"I made official requests to There wos no conspiracy. took place to further the ends 
see the man and was told this cumstances. One, that I did not of a larger enterprise," attor-
was not permissible," Hanes· sign any kind of statement ney Calcutt said. 
said. whatsoever, and also the fact "There is nothing .to show 
FULL STATEMENT· that I said I did not want to that this shooting was· done to 

Here is the full court state- have the conversation with any- furtqer the cause of the colored 
ment of Ray as reported by the body connE:Cted with the United reople," Calcutt con~inued. 
British Press Association: States Justice Department. There was no conspiracy. No 

"I don't want to repeat my- "One other thing I object to. other man or other body was 
self. I would like to take the I'm not sure it is connected with involved. . . 
opportunity. to object to Mr. the case, I believe there is a "There have been undertones 
Blitler's testimony, especially in connection between this hearing that this might be so, but the 
view of the fact that this case and the trial in the states. Short- evidence before this court porn.ts 

'!ill .. p. r?bably be given wide pub~ ly j~fter I wa~. arrested by the to a lone. a.ssassinafion for., .. i-
lic m the I United States, es- Br1t1sh authorities, I engaged an vate purposes." · 

. pe By in the so-called liberal attorney in the United States, Calcutt addressed the c 
pr . Mr. Arthur Hanes of Birming- after Frisby told the magistr' e 

'' .·. would urge this court to ham, Ala. , .. that whoever kiUed1King di. 't 
ttake''dn the totality of the cir- "He ,ubseqqently made the do it on personal grounds . , t 
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SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

SAC, Denver (157-203) 

MURKIN 

Time and Mileage Figures for June, 1968 

1) Regular Hours 

SA 
Clerical 

Overtime Hours 

SA 
Clerical 

75 hours, 30 minutes 
31 hours, 27 minutes 

7 hours, 45 minutes 
0 

Total Hours 114 hours, 42 minutes 

2 ) Total Mil.las Traveled 39 

0 

July 3., 1968 

Figures for July will not be submitted., UAC. 
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SAC, Memphis (-~-198~ July 8, 1968 

SAC, Denver (157-203) (RUC) 

MUJlKIH 

In view of subject's apprehension and the fact 
that the Denver Division has no outstanding leads in this 
matter, this case is being considered RUC. 

-. Memphis 
- Denver 

DA~/2 / 
0) ·,,/ 

/ 

', ....... ••~··········•······:~ .• /1 .... _ 
:;,:,,_Jed .... ••······f····················-
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TO 

OPTIONAL - NO. tO 
MAY - mtTION 
GSA F .. Mlt (41 CPR) tOl•ll.e 

( 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, DENVER {157-203) 

( 

DATE: 7 /9/68 

PROM SA BOYD D. ADSIT 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

IIOI0•IGe-41 

For record purposes, the following informants were 
contaceed on the dates indicated in connection with the where­
abouts of JAMES EARL RAY: 

INFORMANT DATE CONTACTED 

DN 301-C 
LOUIS SANDOVAL 
ANDRE PHIi.LIP 

DE JBSUS 
RICHARD MORRIS 
D:h22-C 
DN 234-C 
GEORGE IRVING 

-

FILE NUMBER 

137-907 
137-1808 

1i~-ao 
137-lqJO 
137-6$ 
137-419 
137-1887 

CON'.l.1ACTING AGENT 

E. William Taainor 
E. William Trainor 

Andrew P. Bugas 
Robert H. Little 
Eugene J. Cob le 
Eugene J. Coble 
Boyd D. Adsit 

SEARCHED __ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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_,; .. ·.n\ ·· .. ar \' ' 
. \, . ',., .. ,•'. ", ', _·, 

,;f? .iJf.JERtllv ~~ .· . . ujh'ars probably just his lits ~e ~:.id :~ ~--
. '!t#ril :j~~~it~n~y; tle JokeY . •. .·, hirng · T~ criirunal·:il 

1• es Eai'l Ray after his ar,est · Even_ though t~·.letter. was Percy For~8!1 to_ . 
connection with ihe 'assassina- addressfld to Ray ~· mamed defense, add . . .. 

, of Pf. Martin Lutber ~ sister, it was written in re~nse Ray's appeal 9f the • 
., removtlS any doubt that 8'Y to a letter ~nt . to . Heathf1eld armed . robbery sen 
~n George Sneyd, the Road Prison by John Ray, who was se1:7ing when · he 

, .. ·. : JU)der which he was-a,- wanted to assure himself that from Missouri State P 
:~.;jre the same man. ·, the man arrested ~une 9 in Lon- ary on April 23, 19', 

It; ,uso suggests that he origi- don was actually his brother. John Ray, wMJlormer 
ilf.t:U, iat~ed to return volun-, "I ass,ume he was," J.ohn erated a tavern=!· ';JtW 
tau,ily·. m the ·United States to said, ''but l justwanted to make Louis, visited·.· ;:hls.;,- ·.: •. ·., . :· 
face trial, and implies that he sure. · . Missouri Penit . ·• · · bit;,, 
has· an in~ndent source of , "At first I was -going to ask 23, _ 1967. He dr~r · '~ 
money to cover arrangements him in the letter if he was my following. :i:tay's c · · · 
for.his defense. . ... • brother, but then I was afraid don, and was. locate«:: 

The undated le~r was se~ t~ey might not give it to him, Chicago Daily News last 
from London's Heatbfield Road .or that they might .not let him The letter from Jami· 
Prison, where R_ay h~s been. write bac~." . Ray was obtained by -theJ 
JM!ld, to a married sister who John said he fmally addressed News, and a copy made , 

1,,

, s i,n a subur. b of .st.. Lou .. ·is, his ~ett~r to J~mes. Ea.rl Ray, the news~p.er er's a·tt. e. m. ;l,US·• .•. •· 

, ,• , ~ m ~t .~e raised the possibil- trace Jomfftay. It ~s .ilte' 
. RD SNEYD . · .· 1ty of vis g his brother in the commlinication from Ray• · 
t was signed "Lord R..· ·• London ison. · made public sin~~ hiS c@~- ,,.: 

• yd" • · --- -- ,. 1 e e . .,J · · ',' M 

· . hiie government officiais..1 
working on the King assassina­
tion have not expressed doubt 
tliat Ray and Snetd are , the 
sam, person, the fact that Ray. 
~s using- an alias has been.a 
point of legal confusion dur~ 
extradit:ioI;t hearings. . . 

Also, Ray's attorney, Arth6rl. 
1 
Hanes .. of Birmingham, Ala., 
; who has visited the accused 
slayer in London, continues: .· . 
refer to Ray as Speyd. . · . 

However, Ray's younger .. 
brother, John Ray, is convinced 
that the. Je"8? is ge~uitie an4 

~. sent. by ltay despite ·t11,e 
isigtlatµ.r_, \'.Lord R, Q Sneyd/'.. 
; Jobn.:Ray said he b~ ~: 
tonclUS)qD. ~n the handwi:1 · 
anct J~nai1.11a~: o( . the let.ter, 
on 'the ""':'pe~ COJ;iimehi$ if: cq~qea: . . , . . 
, ''l don't. 

~;,· 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

7 Denver Post 
-Denver, Colorado 

Date: 7-15-68 
Edition: Home 
Author: 

Editor: Palmer Hoyt 
Title: 

JAMES EARL RAY 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 
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'.~~-·.l:s,...-· '"", .~ul, •• · · eatt1,;rwi11 \ 
! ~~~ -!!!~E~rl-

gave up hiS battle against extradition Tuesday 
and agreed to return to the United States for 
tr,ial on charges of assassinating Dr. Martin 
Luther King J~. _ . 

He is expect~ to fly · home under heavy 
guard in the next few days for trial in Mem­
phis, Tenn., in 'the shooting of the Nobel laure-. 
ate there last April 4. Bky, an es,caped convict. 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, was ar­
rested in London June 8. He has . steadily 
claimed his)nnocence of the killing. 

A legal informant said Ray Signed a state­
ment declaring he would not pursue an appe~ 
in the British High Court against a Mag 

\

trate's Court order July 2 extraditing him t · 
the United States. . , 

The statement, signed Tuesday morning at 
a conference with his court-appointed British 
laWYer; cut -short a complicated legal case_• 
which had little chance of success. I 

People who talked to Ray recently in Wand­
sworth prison said he had been growing rest­
less. and tired of waiting. Another factor was 
the news that the British had refused to contin­
ue legal aid for his appeal. He had been grant­

..ed free legal service for the lower court case. 
Ray's ·statement was signed in an.,irregular 

hand, "Ramon George Sneyd," the alias under 
which he had been held here since his arr;est. 

It said, '-'L have made -this deeiston after 

rnsidering all the facts, and I believe that 
1s is the, best ·course of action f()$1; • to 
opt." - : 
ftay was contending ,that King's:·· ,' 

as a political crlme and the~Qre -
not be extradited·~.:~tisfl,I«w,, 
parently decided .several nays . -
appeal, wbieh, hi¥! -~rfft tor .. utt 
before three BritlsJt~ ·9ll ~ .. . · • ' 

··un11:fs=~,tJ~lf~~;~~•ttre 
' His ,\fue~ · ·- , '· · '4f. 
~ 1rm r.,;,,i;am ·, , · · -~ • ~~£ ., 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

_l_ Rocky Mtn News 
Denver, Colorado 

Date: 7-17-68 
Edition: Home Final 
Author: 
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Title: JAMES EARL RAY 
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or 
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FBI 

Date: 7/16/68 

• 
I 
I 
J 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the followino in ----------~--------.....-----.f 
(T1P• In plain lesl or cotle) I 

I 
I 

Via __ ,;~_,I_R_T_EL _____ _ 

/ 

(Prlorllf or MelAod of M&llln1) · J 

--------------~---~---~--------------~-~---~~-~~~~~~~~ 
TO: ALL SACs 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 7/9/68. 

The Bureau has requested that all division• continue 
to submit monthly cost data until further notice. 

In view of the abC:e;=<all~::al-iiitons are requested 
to comply with the Bureau"s instructions. includipg offices 
who have negative cost data to report. 

2 - ALL OFFICES 
2 - Memphis 

Sent _______ M Per ..,..,.......,. ____ ,.. 
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Date: 

Rocky Mtn News 
Denver, Colorado 

Edition: 

7-19-68 
Homa Final 

Author: 

Editor: Jack Foster 
Title: 

JAMES EARL RAY 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: 

157-203 

D Being Investigated 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: ALL EMPLOYE:ES 

FROM: SAC, DENVER 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
Denver File 157-203 

DATE: 8/l/6 8 

The Bureau, by airtel to Memphis dated 7/9/68, has 
requested that all divisions continue to submit monthly cost 
data in this case until further notice, 

Accordingly, you are requested to furnish SA ADSIT 
positive information on number of man-hours, total mileage, and 
unusual costs within two work days after the close of each month. 
If you did no work on this case, no routing slip is necessary. 
However, if work was done during the month on MURKIN, SA ADSIT 
must have the figures by the A.M. of the second work day of the 
following month in order to furnish same to the office of origin 
on that date. 

Stenographers and clerks should furnish their figures 
to the Steno Supervisor and Chief Clerk, respectively. 

1 - All Employees 
1 - SAC 
l - ASAC 
1 - Supervisor 

ID-_ 1s1-203 
'-{ 66-17 
BDA:i~~.,ar 
( 103) ~ 

OFFICE MEMO NUMBER 268 /~7-:J-tJ3 -?9~ 
SEARCHED _ _.NDEXED-­
SERlALl~ED~....,_"n./ 

r · · -:1 
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8/2/88 

AJBTBL 

TO: SAC, DIIPBIS (44-1981) 

ftOlh SAC, DDV'Bll (111-203) (P) 

SIBIBCT: IIIJRUB 

TIie following 111 u acc111111lation of work bo11r& 
and coat• cle'Yoted by tile Denver Diviaioa on this caae during 
tile IIODth of July, 1N8: 

1. Special Aaente - 1 holtr 

Clerical Bllplo,.... - 30 Id.nut .. 

4. 

~- ... phis 
~jp•er 
BDAlaip 
(4) 

0 

• 
1 

. ~ea.rohed: ········-·-·····--.J- . 

SFri.~ 1 i.·0~1--:~ 

Indcxc '. ············--

»'i lod~~~-
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8/1/68 

AIRTBL 

TO: SAC, DMPIIIS (44-1987) 

l'BOJlt SAC, DDYD (117-203) (P) 

SUBJ.BCT: IIURXIB 

fte followiq la an aecmmlatton of work hours 
and coeta devoted bJ the Denver Di•i■ion ea thia eaae during 
the aonth ot July, 1988: 

l. Special Asenta - 1 hcMar 

Clerical Bllploy ... - 30 Jlinut• 

2. 0 

3. 0 

4.. l 

t - ... pllia (),,i- Den•er 

~/■ip 
<•> 

/S 7-;;2 ° 3_t,.?3 
g"'qrflhcd .......... -•-····-~ 

Sr · . ' . ~,_~ 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date · June J>, 1968 

Mrs. HOMER LANE "KIRK'i BIGELOW, 4331 East Mexico 
Stree~, Denver, Colorado, advised she was;born HELEN ~P'ISE 
COYKENDALL on I I New York City of lfA:RY E. · '"nd 
SAMUEL ADAMS COYKENDAUL, ·170 Chilean Avenue, Palm Beach, 
Florida. She,stated that she is· t~e mother of three children 
who reside with her anc:;t that she:has been married five times, 
her last husband, to whom sne had· been married once before, ' 
having committed suicide ·1n Denver;. Colorado fn March, 1963. · 

Mrs • BIGELOW stated.that she met ROBERT EDWARD 
BYRNE, an independent oil broker in Mar'ch or; A_pril, ~967. 
She stated that Mrs. KATHY RAHEL, "ho presently lives at 
624 Ogden Street, Denver, Colorado, a thrice ··marri~d divorcee, 
moved in next to her in about April, 1967 and lived there 
until Novembe·r~ 1967 . .She stated that she and Mrs. RAHEL 
had mutual friends and soo•n :became acquainted. Mrs. RAHEL 
threw_ , a party at which BOB BYRNE was present. She learned 
that BYRNE was born in 'Shanghai and lived in Soutb Africa 
as a boy. His father was ·in the export-import business in 
New York. She stated that BYRNE moved to Garden City, l,,ong 
Island, New·York when he was in his early teens and went to 
school with one HAROLD MOTT, who later married KATHY RAHEL 
and lives in the same apartment building on Ogden Street 
as does RAHEL. · · 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that' BYRNE was a part of a 
"pa;rtying Jroup", wh~ch include_d KA.THY RAHEL; HAROLD MOTT; 
JAMES W. •HE}rER, a Denver attorney; KEVEN. M~ CARTHY, a 
Singer Sewihg·Machine e?(ecutive; JOHN.and ELVA THOMPSON, 
who are not married. but live together in an apartment two 
doors removed from Mrs. BIGELOW; and RENEE and KEN MCLAUGHIN, 
an attorney. She stated that none of these people are 
considered to be substantial people by h~r, She advised 
they like wild parties and lots of drinking. $he said that 
the group usually meets at •KATHY·.RAHEL's apartment~ 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that she and her·children were 
in the·East for the summer of 1967 returning to Denver on 
the Labor Day Weekend. She stated that she immediately saw 

, Denver, Colorado Denver 157-203 _.. b '7 ( / 5/24/68 On ______ at ~ File# 1/ 
SA PAUL E. and BOYD D. ADSIT ~-BDA/sip 6/3/68 

by ---------------------Date dictated~----,-------
This document contains n 'th r recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

• 
• I 

I 
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DN 157-203 
J3DA/sip 
(2) 

'· 

'\ ,- I , • • ~ " , - • 

BOB BYRNE again at the THOMPSON~s apartment an<J a -romance 
between them started at that. time "hot anct-· heavy''. .She 
said it progressed to the point where they· ri-E!q\len·t ly. slept 
together. During their associatiQn,. she met a close 
acquaintance of ij.J'RNE by the name of HAL HALE.. Sbe· stat~d . 
that HALE is in the oil business and has several oil holdings~· 
He is married and lives in California, but has an office in· 
a h9use located in the 500 block of Gi:t,tn, Str:e~t. in Den.var, 
Colorado, which office is maintained by a •i>ob~Jtee~r .' · She·· 
stated that HALE is originally from Ash,down,· ,Arkansas. -She 
advised that she first met HALE in September''or'O<;tobe.r, 1961 
and that he is not a member of the partying group to which 
BYRNE belongs. 

Mrs. BIGELOW described BOS BYRNE as 43 years of . ' 
age, 6 '4½ - 5" tall, dark hair, scars on his .legs, whi~.h. 
he claims· he obtained from wounds received. wqile 1n· tbe 
Marine Corps as a pilot during World War II. i She stated ·. 
that he is a graduate of Cornell University and has a· degree 
in Hotel Management. She said that BYRNE was married o~ce 
af.ter he came to Denver about 15 years ag!), b1,1t is now 
divorced. His ex-wife is now Mrs. ~AMES s. (LYNN) ROBB. 
and lives at 12534 West Virginia Avepµe, Lakewood, Cq1orado. 
She recalled that BYRNES' ex-wife presently has.BYRN~ in 
court either for non-support or in connection with attempts 
on the part of her and her new husband to adopt the three. 
children of the first marriage; 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that BYRNE does 'not appear to 
have money, but that he .has refused. to accepcaf:!:h from· her·· 
in the past. She believes, however, that he has accep~ed 
money from another girl friend, BERNICE PAULSEN, who "resides. 
at 1010 Clarkson, Denver and who is a secretary for a law 
firm. 

She stated that BY~NE had a twin brother, JOSEPH 
BYRNE, who was killed March 13, 1968 whilEi-,..,pn a f1';rht :_over 
Laos. JOSEPH BYRNE was a Lieutenant Colonel in the Air . 
Force, whose wife's name is GENEVIVE =il,nd whose family. 
consisted of six children, all residing with their mother. 
at 4704 29th Street, Lubbock, Texas, telephone Swift 2-1182. 
She stated that he has two other brothers, WILLI~M BYRNE, in 

., 

' 
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insurance at 119 Underhill Road, Ossining, New York and 
DONALD BYRNE in the oil business in Kansas City, Missouri. 

She stated that BYRNE is a "heavy, two fisted 
drinker" who does most of his. talking when he has been 
drinking. She said that he is probably not an alcoholic as 
he never seems to forget anything he says, but that he is 
capable of drinking one to two bottles of liquor a day for 
four or five days and then will go without drinking for a 
like period. 

Mrs. BIGELOW claimed that BYRNE started intimating 
that he was in some type of organized crime syndicate about 
a month after their romance started; but that he pever became 
specific as to members of the syndicate or its activities. 
She said he also told war stories about his life in the 
Marine Corps during combat and he claimed he had killed 
many men. She was never sure whether the killings were 
while he was in the Marines or were in connection with the 
syndicate; but later she learned from other sources that he 
was never in combat. 

She claimed that he once told her that he was a 
professional killer and also that after World War II, he 
was engaged in a gun running business in which he flew guns 
to Cuba in a light airplane prior to take over by CASTRO. 
She said that she gained the impression that he was in the 
employ of one RAY RYAN, while gun running and he described 
RYAN as "Mr. BIG", who spent part of his time in Kenya, 
Africa, where RYAN is a member of the Mt. Kenya Safari Club. 
She said according to BYRNE, RYAN supposedly cannot return 
to the United States as there is a t!oiltract" out on him 
and he would killed the minute he. set foot on American soil. 
She also said that BYRNE mentioned another name which she 
cannot recall of a man who was big in the underworld and 
wh9 lives on an island between Miami and Miami Beach. This 
man is supposed to have been connected with RAY RYAN and 
a financier of the gun running operation. BYRNE also 
reportedly.referred to HAL HALE as "Mr. BIG" and inferred 
that HALE was involved in the criminal activ.ity. 

BIGELOW stated that in late November, 1967 BYRNE 
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told her he had been invited to Acapu~co, Mexico by HALE 
and his wife DEE and that she was invited as well. ,BYRNE 
told her that it was a business trip, but not connected 
with oil. Sh~ said that she paid for the t~ip for the two 
of them and that they left Denver on December.28, 1967 and 
returned to Denver, January 12, 1968. She said that they 
met the BAµ:8 at a house named ~asa Josette in the Las: 
Brisas araof Acap~lco. The HALES were accompanied by·BILLlE 
and LOUIS FAWCETT of Ashdown, Arkansas. The HALES and th~ 
FAWCETTS left Acapulc~ 1z or three days before BYRNE did. 

Mrs. BiqELOW stated that she gaiµed the impression 
the three men attended meetings during the mornings although 
no one-specifically so stated, and~that the' meetings telated 
to criminal plans. She did-not know who else might have. 
been present at the meetings, a 1 though HALE· once c.omme~ted 
that he had seen RAY RYAN on the Street in Acapulco. She 
said that BYRNE returned to the house one day upset. After 

dinner he and sne went to a 9lub and started drinking,· however, 
BYRNE was sober when she tried to draw him out. She asked 
him what it was all about and she claimed that she knew 
that he was supposed to.meet RAY RYAN. BYRNE reportedly ·satd· 
"they want me to do a job~, I.don't want to do it. As you 
know, I have been·trying to get out of this for three years, 
but they need a technician-;" She said that BYRNE claimed· 
that "they" had threatened to harm Mrs. BIGELOW' s -chj. ldren· 
and that "this 'is, the only way they could get to me". She 

'stated that BYRNE claimed- to be frightened, ·said he was 
not going to, do ".it" ,a ,and for her no.t, to worry. He was not 
going to let "them" harm her or her children. 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that shortly after the 
group's arrival. in Acapulco a yacht, the' Ultima II, anchored 
in the harbor. They learned that it belonged to CHARLES 
REVSON, head· of Revlon Cosmetic Company. She sai.d s·he· 
gained the impression that REVSON wa~ not aboard. A:tter 
lunch one day BYRNE wanted to take a small sailboat out_on 
the harbor so· she accompanied him and the opera tor of the · 
boat. She stated that they circled the yacht and took 
pbtures of it while some of the crewmen were at the yacht·'s 
rail. They waved.a and the crewmen waved back. She said 
that she had heard that RAY RYAN was a,board and thinks that 
it was HALE who mentioned it. She fel.t that BYRNE wanted 
to circle the yacht because of that. She sa.id that BYRNE 
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later told her he rented the ■ailboat becauae he waa ■uppo■ed 
to identify the -,r..,..aaad the crewman wa■ to.identify him. 
She stated .that the next .. 'day or ■o, aJl the par~y took a 
speedboa:t trip an4 on the t·rip they. a1ain circled the 
yacht. Mo• picture• were taken of the yacht and 1 ta crew. 

On the trip to Acapulco llra. BIGELOW atated that 
ahe took ■even roll• of ,,toturea w1 th 20 picture■ to the roll. 
When they returned to Den\'er, ■he had them developed'at a 
nearby drug ■tore and BYRNE picked.them up ,a,tn1·abnut. $35,00. 
She atated that ahe ■aw them at that time, but BYRNE:•, · 
stated he waa 101n1 to leap them since he had. paid for-
them and would have Jrinta made for her. .· She recall■ ~hit 
they later ■howed them io JABS HEYER. ,the attorney friend 
of BYRNE', In March, while at BYRNES· apartment, BYRNE 
paaaed out from over drinkin1 accordin1 to llra, BIGELOW, 
She aaid that: ahe toc;,k the picture• and tlie ne1ativea and 
left hia apartment. She think■ that ahe must have l'Oat 
the ne1ativea and •Qme airline ticket■ out of her purae 
when ahe ■tepped out of her car at her ,,artment, She 
diacov•~•d the lo■■ the next ao~~in1 and. later noticed 
that all the picture■ of the crewmen of the yacht were 
miaain1. 

She ■tated that aft•~ returning to Denver. ■he 
.tried to di■cu■• BYRNE'• comment■ in·Ac~~lco. He · · 
reportedly told.her "for God •~ke doti't bring that up". 
They eventually had wor.d■ and dld not· ■ee each other . from 
January, 28, 1988 to February 9, 1968. Due, to the n~ed ·to 

.. talk to ■oaeone ■he went to her attorney, TOD BAKER, 
'",~ .. , ... .,Denver, Colorado, . ■hortly. after their return to Denver . and 

<tifcuaaed the mat-ter br~efly with him. She ■aid: hfl, 1au1be.d · 
a~d •~~d ~hat:1 :tt.cwa■ ,:lmpo8■ 1ble, ·b~t if ■he .waa worried, he, 
would· make one teles,hone call •'and would find out what .ft waa 
all about. · · 

She -claimed that BYQ'E knew ■he had'.ia-een her 
attorney.the \Pery next ,day and told·het-.that ahe was in 
deep trouble. : That ,wae the• day, that they picked up the 

·picture, from the d1:u1· ■tore and took them over to· JAMES 
REYER. $he ■aid tha~ they.all drank a lot, but no one••• 
drunk. After HBYD~• wife went to bed, botb BYRNE an, HEYER· 
1taitt~ que■ttonin1 her ae to why ehe went tc:f lier att·orney · · 
and 1;el11nt her that ahe. wa■ 1oin1 to 1et herlielf, h•r··1c1d■ and ' . . 
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( 

She said HEYER told her that her house was 
"bugged" and that they knew of all her conversations. He 

said' that he and BYRNE had to make a call to Dallas in 
order to get BYRNE out of trouble as a result of her talking. 
She said they asked her to go to the car and wait while · 
they made the telephone call. She did and when she 
xeturned, they;both continued to lecture her and optained 
her promise not to talk further. Afterwards, HEYER 
again called Dallas, according ·to Mrs. BIGELOW and BYRNE 
handled the call out of earshot of Mrs. BIGELOW. 

Mrs. BJGELOW stated after their fight on January 26, 
1968, she next saw BYRNE on February 9, 1968 at another party 
given by KATHY RAHEL. She and BYRNE iq.ade up and no mention 
was 111ade of ,past events until after. BYRNE returned from 
Lubbock, Texas in early March where he had gone to be with 
his m~er, who was having an operation. She claimed that BYRNE . 
was tense when he.~eturnjd and told her that he had his · 
problems and did.not know what to do about them. He said, 
cryptically that he hacl ..to do it and he did not want to. 
She said that he would not say what it was he had to do, 
but in response to her probing did-slay that "it" was going 
to happen soon, would make national headlines and would be 
just about as big as KENNEDY's death. 

Mrs. BIGELOW said that on March 10, 1968 BYRNE.'S' 
mother died :eal as he was getting ready to go to New York, 
where the funeral was to be held, he received a call from 
his sister-in-law GENEVIVE on March 13, ,1968, telling him 
that his twin brother, her husband, had betln killed overse~s. 
She said that be immediately went to.t,ubbock, Texas, where 
she ·called· hilll frequently asking -When· he would be returning 
to Denver. From these calls, she learned that he and 
GENE\UVE had gone off somewhere. for a week. The night of 
the day on which MARTIN LUTHER KING was' assassinated while 
others were at her house, she again called him.· She said 
that he was at his sister-i.n-laws and was "absolutely, out 
of his mind, drunk''. She·said he yell•d at her for having 
a "nasty mind" regarding GENEVIVE. In subsequent calls, 
he was reportedly calmer and ind.icated that he had a lot 
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She stated that BYRNE returned to Denver on May 14, 
1968 and was at her apartment that-night "fairly drunk" by 
9:00. Before they retired she told him she was scared and 
asked him if he had had a hand in KING's death. She said 
he replied "what do you think, of course". She asked him 
if JAMES EARL RAY ·did the shooting and he replied asking 
her what made her think RAY did it. She said she indicated 
RAY was probably dead and that BYRNE said he was not. She 
said she asked him if "that had been a picture of RAY on the 
yacht she had taken", and he replied that it was. She said 
she asked BYRNE where the pictures were and he replied "you 
don't think l would leave them around do you?" He ended 
the conversation by saying he would never let "them" harm 
her. The next night, according to Mrs. BIGELOW, while they 
were out with KATHY RAHEL and her friend MOTT, BYRNE 
told her that he was going to marry GENEVIVE in that he 
thought he ought to be a father to her six children. Mrs. 
BIGELOW said that she walked out on the group.and walked 
home, but that she has seen BYRNE a few times since. 

She stated that on May 22, 1968 slie received a 
telephone call from JAMES HEYER who wanted to contact BYRNE. 
He aske~ her to try to locate BYRNE as it was an emergency. 
She was to give BYRNE the message "emergency teacup" and 
BYRNE would know what it meant. She said BYRNE did call 
later and she gave him the message. She stated that he had 
her repeat it three times, swore aid commented "I wonder if 
mine will be as big as the other''. She fat the message 
frightened BYRNE and she has not seen nor heard from him 
since. 

Mrs. BIGELOW stated that she started making notes 
concerning this situation about April 18, 1968. She stated 
that she has thought about it many times and finally 
decided that if BYRNE was going down to Lubbock, Texas to 
marry GENEVIVE perhaps .he ought to be stopped. She stated 
that she probably would not have called the FBI except for 
the fact that BYRNE plans to marry GENEVIVE. She stated 
that she realizes she has no proof of her allegations 
and she figures she· will harm BYRNE by furnishing the 
information. . 
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She advised that up to the time of MARTIN LUTHER 
KING's death there was no mention of KING in any of her 
conversations with BYRNE. 
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